

No. S259522

**IN THE SUPREME COURT
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

RAUL BERROTERAN

Petitioner and Respondent,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS
ANGELES COUNTY

Respondent.

FORD MOTOR COMPANY

Real Party in Interest

California Court of Appeal, Second District, Division One Civil No. B296639
Appeal from Los Angeles Superior Court, Case No. BC542525
Honorable Gregory Keosian, Judge Presiding

**CONSOLIDATED ANSWER TO AMICUS CURIAE BRIEFS FILED
BY (1) THE CIVIL JUSTICE ASSOCIATION OF CALIFORNIA, AND
(2) THE PRODUCTS LIABILITY ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC.**

KNIGHT LAW GROUP, LLP

*Steve B. Mikhov (SBN 224676)

stevem@knightlaw.com

Lauren A. Ungs (SBN 273374)

laurenu@knightlaw.com

10250 Constellation Blvd., Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 552-2250 / F: (310) 552-7973

THE ALTMAN LAW GROUP

*Bryan C. Altman (SBN 122976)

bryan@altmanlawgroup.net

Christopher J. Urner (SBN 311532)

c.urner@altmanlawgroup.net

10250 Constellation Blvd, Ste 2500

Los Angeles, California 90067

(310) 277-8481 / F: (310) 277-8483

GREINES, MARTIN, STEIN & RICHLAND LLP

*Cynthia E. Tobisman (SBN 197983)

ctobisman@gmsr.com

Nadia A. Sarkis (SBN 227778)

nsarkis@gmsr.com

5900 Wilshire Boulevard, 12th Floor

Los Angeles, California 90036

(310) 859-7811 / Fax: (310) 276-5261

Attorneys for Petitioner and Respondent Raul Berroteran, II

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
INTRODUCTION	5
DISCUSSION	5
A. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Found That <i>Wahlgren</i> Imposes A Categorical Bar Against Admissibility.	5
B. The Court Of Appeal Correctly Rejected <i>Wahlgren's</i> Categorical Bar.	10
C. Ford's Amici Ignore The Factual Backdrop That Makes This Lawsuit An Archetypal Context For Section 1291 Admissibility.	21
D. Hearsay Exceptions Exist Where, As Is True Of The Sworn Testimony Here, Statements Are Considered Sufficiently Trustworthy.	24
E. Ford's Amici Ignore And Misstate Cases Construing Section 1291's Federal Analogue.	31
F. Public Policy Supports The Court Of Appeal's Holding.	37
CONCLUSION	47
CERTIFICATION	48
PROOF OF SERVICE	49
SERVICE LIST	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE(S)

Cases

<i>Battle ex rel. Battle v. Memorial Hosp. at Gulfport</i> (5th Cir. 2000) 228 F.3d 544	36
<i>Berroteran v. Superior Court</i> 41 Cal.App.5th 518	passim
<i>Dykes v. Raymark Industries, Inc.</i> (6th Cir. 1986) 801 F.2d 810	36
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> (11th Cir. 1985) 776 F.2d 1492	17, 19, 35, 36
<i>Horne v. Owens-Corning Fiberglas Corp.</i> (4th Cir. 1993) 4 F.3d 276	36
<i>Hynix Semiconductor Inc. v. Rambus Inc.</i> (N.D.Cal. 2008) 250 F.R.D. 452	36
<i>People v. Alcala</i> (1992) 4 Cal.4th 742	18
<i>People v. Gonzalez</i> (2012) 54 Cal.4th 1234	18
<i>People v. Samayoa</i> (1997) 15 Cal.4th 795	18, 34
<i>People v. Sul</i> (1981) 122 Cal.App.3d 355	26, 34
<i>People v. Wilson</i> (2005) 36 Cal.4th 309	18
<i>People v. Zapien</i> 4 Cal.4th 929	17, 18, 26
<i>Polozie v. U.S.</i> (D.Conn. 1993) 835 F.Supp. 68	35, 36
<i>U.S. v. Mann</i> (5th Cir. 1998) 161 F.3d 840	19
<i>Wahlgren v. Coleco Industries, Inc.</i> 151 Cal.App.3d 543	5, 11
Statutes	
Code Civ. Proc., § 2025.230	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
Code Civ. Proc., § 2025.620, subd. (c)	29
Code Civ. Proc., § 2026.620, subd. (g)	9, 22, 29
Evid. Code, § 1291	passim
Rules	
Fed. Rules Evid., rule 804(b)(1)	31
Other Authorities	
2 McCormick, Evidence (8th ed. 2020 update) The Hearsay Rule and Its Exceptions, § 304	19
2 Wigmore, A Treatise on the System of Evidence in Trial at Common Law (1904), § 1371	27
5 Wigmore, Evidence in Trials at Common Law (1974 Chadbourn rev.) § 1371	27
5 Wigmore, Treatise on the Anglo-American System of Evidence in Trials at Common Law (3d ed. 1940) § 1371	27
Assembly Com. on Judiciary com. foll. § 1291	27
Bryce L. Friedman, <i>Taking and Defending Depositions</i> (March 6, 2018) at 165, Practising Law Institute (Item 276169)	30
David P. Leonard, <i>Rules of Evidence and Substantive Policy</i> , (1992) 25 Loy. L. Rev. 797	28
Federal Trial Objections (7th ed., 2020 update) § H150	20
Jones et al., <i>Prac. Guide: Fed. Civil Trials & Evidence</i> (The Rutter Group 2020)	35
McCormick, Evidence (3d ed. 1984) § 256	28
